

No. 17-17168

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

STATE OF HAWAII, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
Case No. 1:17-cv-00050
District Judge Derrick K. Watson

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRATION, FAMILY, AND
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Robert A. Wiygul
Mark A. Aronchick
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL PUDLIN & SCHILLER
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 568-6200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 7

I. American citizens and residents have a constitutional interest in their family relationships 7

 A. Courts review cases implicating constitutional rights and interests when Congress and the executive regulate immigration 8

 B. The Supreme Court’s current approach to balancing individual constitutional interests with the political branches’ authority over immigration has evolved over time..... 13

 C. Executive action, like congressional lawmaking, in the immigration area is subject to judicial review 17

II. The Supreme Court has afforded broad protections to the family under the Constitution, and these protections trigger strict scrutiny when their infringement is combined with invidious discrimination..... 21

III. This Court should invalidate the Proclamation because it infringes, inter alia, the constitutional family rights of American citizens and lawful permanent residents 27

CONCLUSION 31

ADDENDUM: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Baker</i> , 909 F.2d 643 (1st Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>American Academy of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	26
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	14
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008)	12, 13
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States (The Chinese Exclusion Case)</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	14
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	21
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	8, 13, 15, 16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	22
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	27

Kerry v. Din,
 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....*passim*

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....*passim*

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....15, 16

Landon v. Plasencia,
 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....3, 9, 11, 29

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....22

Lehr v. Robertson,
 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....21

Loving v. Virginia,
 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....21, 24, 29

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,
 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....26

McGowan v. Maryland,
 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....27

Meyer v. Nebraska,
 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....21, 22

Moore v. City of East Cleveland,
 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....*passim*

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....*passim*

Pierce v. Society of Sisters,
 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....22

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....21

Plessy v. Ferguson,
163 U.S. 537 (1896).....3, 14

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....28

Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee,
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....9, 15, 28

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....20

Santosky v. Kramer,
455 U.S. 745 (1982).....26

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
345 U.S. 206 (1953).....15, 16

Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson,
316 U.S. 535 (1942).....21

Stanley v. Illinois,
405 U.S. 645 (1972).....21

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....14

Troxel v. Granville,
530 U.S. 57 (2000).....5, 22, 30

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....14

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....14

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....21, 25

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....3, 9, 10

Statutes

3 U.S.C. § 30117, 18
8 U.S.C. § 110110, 19
8 U.S.C. § 115126
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1).....5, 17
8 U.S.C. § 115319, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f).....*passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)*passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1229b19
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(6).....10
8 U.S.C. § 140119
8 U.S.C. § 143019
8 U.S.C. § 143119
8 U.S.C. § 143319

Other Authorities

Kerry Abrams & Brandon Garrett, *Cumulative Constitutional Rights*,
97 B.U. L. Rev. 1309 (2017)27
Kerry Abrams, *Family Reunification and the Security State*,
32 Const. Comment. 247 (2017).....16
Office of Immigration Statistics, Lawful Permanent Residents, Table
7d, <https://www.dhs.gov/immigration-statistics/lawful-permanent-residents>19
Proclamation No. 9645,
82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017)*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV21
